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General Questions, Clarifications & Requirements: 

 
Question: 
Page 26 Section 5.5 “Contractor must provide to the City of Greenville no less than four 
sets of radio programming software, appropriately configured laptop computers, and all 
other support equipment and special cables necessary to program each type of user and 
control station equipment/device supplied by the Proposer.” Can the City confirm if the 
vendor is to provide the laptops for radio programming? 
 
Answer: 
Yes. Vendor shall provide the laptops for radio programming. 
 
Question: 
Page 47 Section 8.5.A “Available either as integrated 120VAC-powered desktop radio 
cabinet or a remotely located, AC-powered radio package each having the capability of 
being operated via a separate, extended remote control unit (capacity to be operated from 
no less than two remote locations within 500ft of host control station).” Can the customer 
confirm the address of the locations of each of the control stations below: 
• QTY 2 Police 
• QTY 8 Fire 
 
Answer: 
All locations are within the city limits of Greenville at City owned buildings, most being at 
fire stations. A full list of exact addresses will be given to vendor at negotiations. 
 
Question: 
The itemized feature list of the Fire Portable Admin Radio in Section 7.3 “Subscriber Radio 
Groups”, page 31 does not list a requirement for a fire rated portable. However, on page 34, 
under section 7.4, the request states 20 Fire Admin, “fire rated” portables, but 20 radio 
speaker microphones as “standard.” It has been our experience that users in the Admin role 
typically use the standard radio. Can the City confirm if the QTY 20 Admin Fire portables 
need to be fire rated/rugged or standard? 
 
Answer: 
The list of features on pages 31 and 32 are correct. The fire admin radio does not require 
the same fire rated features are the firefighter radio. The words “fire rated” in section 7.4 
on page 34 on line four of the list for the Fire Admin radio are not intended for this tier of 

 



radio. The Fire Admin radio shall at a minimum still meet all the requirements of section 
8.4.B for durability. Proposing a radio rated above the minimum would not count against 
vendor if proposed. 
 
Question: 
Since the above questions are submitted 7 days prior to the questions deadline, can the 
customer provide responses to the questions before May 14, 2021? This will facilitate 
defining the best solution within the allotted time frame for this proposal. 
 
Answer: 
The City of Greenville will not provide responses prior to the response deadline. 
 
Question: 
Reference: Section 4.1-page 12 paragraph 1. Clarification on what “Services” for an existing 
Project -25 700/800MHz means. 
 
Answer: 
The only services required for the existing equipment is decommissioning of the existing 
subscribers once the new equipment has been installed. 
 
Question: 
Reference: Section 4.2.4 page 14. Is a state contractor’s license required to be considered 
for this proposal? If so, then what is the area of expertise required in? E.g. Electrical, 
Structural, General or some other area of specialization? Please clarify. 
 
Answer: 
The state contractor’s license is not required to respond to this RFP however it shall be 
required for all applicable work being completed by the vendor or any of its subcontractors 
during the course of the project. At the time the relevant work commences, any work that 
requires by law a license, the City of Greenville will enforce the requirement. 
 
Question: 
Reference: Section 4.21 page 22. Clarify “manufactured”.  
 
Answer: 
Manufactured for the purposes of this RFP shall include the direct manufacturer of the 
equipment or a direct certified representative of the manufacturer. 
 
Question: 
Reference: Section 7.3 Page 30. Please specify “limited button keypad”. 
 
Answer: 
The minimum for this radio group having a “limited button keypad” is defined as not having 
buttons labeled numerically from 0 to 9 . Having additional buttons would be above the 
minimum and would not count against vendor if proposed. 



Question: 
Reference: Section 7.3 page 31. Please specify “full button keypad”. 
 
Answer: 
The minimum for this radio group having a “full button keypad” is defined as having buttons 
labeled numerically from 0 to 9. 
 
 
 
 
End of Addendum No. 1 
 
 


